
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Audit and Risk Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held 

in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 18 September 2023 at 
7.00 pm. 
 

 
 

Enquiries to : Boshra Begum 

Tel : 020 7527 6229 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 8 September 2023 

 

 
Membership Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair) 
Councillor Flora Williamson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 

Councillor Sara Hyde 
Alan Begg (Co-Optee) 
Alan Finch (Co-Optee) 

 

Councillor Angelo Weekes 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Jason Jackson 

Councillor Jenny Kay 
 

 
Quorum: is 3 Councillors 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that 
is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to 
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details 
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may 
participate in the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of 
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your 
election; including from a trade union. 

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, 
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a 
beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s 
area. 

(e)   Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a 
month or longer. 

(f)   Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a 
body in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has 
a place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal 
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued 
share capital.   

 

This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of previous meeting 

 

1 - 4 

B.  
 

Items for Decision   

1.  Raac Update  



 
 
 

 

2.  Deep Dive - Council New Build Programme -  Update 
 

 

3.  22/23 Internal Audit Annual Report 
 

5 - 70 

4.  22/23 Annual Fraud Report 

 

71 - 82 

5.  Bi-Annual Whistleblowing Monitoring Report 
 

83 - 88 

6.  Statement of Accounts 
 

89 - 332 

7.  External Audit Plans 2022 - 2023 

 

333 - 422 

8.  Updating the Financial Regulations 
 

423 - 474 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules 
in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 

during discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

1.  Exempt Appendix A - Bi Annual Whistleblowing Monitoring Report 
 

475 - 482 

F.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 

by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee will be on 20 November 2023



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit and Risk Committee -  11 July 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held at Committee Room 4, Town 

Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  11 July 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair), Councillor Flora 
Williamson (Vice-Chair), Councillor Sara Hyde, Alan 
Begg (Co-Optee) and Alan Finch (Co-Optee) 

Also 

Present: 

Independent 

member: 

  

 
 

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair 
 

 
65 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Apologies were received from Councillor Burgess. 

 

66 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
Councillor Jackson attended the meeting as a substitute for Councillor Burgess. 

 
67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 

Alan Begg declared an interest on Item B5 as he is a member of the Pension Board, 

 

68 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 

69 RISK DEEP-DIVE- SAFEGUARDING (Item C1) 
The Corporate Director of Children’s and the Assistant Director Safeguarding and Quality 
Assurance introduced the risk deep-dive presentation on safeguarding.  

 It was explained to the committee that the Children’s department is not a single 

service, this relies on many services and partners which increases the need for 

assurance and quality assurance which is vital. Cross directorate partnerships e.g. 

with Housing. Islington has invested in the early years and universal services is very 

good. 

 The committee noted the main regulatory exercises include OFSTED inspections as 
well as an
[...]
tes. 

 The report should capture the role that the Audit and Standards committee has in 

the governance framework. 

RESOLVED: 
The report was noted. 

 

75 EXEMPT APPENDIX - EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL OUTCOMES (Item F1) 
RESOLVED: 

 The report was noted. 

 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.20pm 

 
 

Page 4



    

 

 

Finance 

7 Newington Barrow Way  

London N7 7EP  

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources  

Meeting of: Audit Committee 

Date: 18 September 2023  

Wards: All 

 

Subject: Internal Audit annual report 2022/23 

1. Synopsis  

1.1. A continuous internal audit service provides independent assurance on the control 

environment that supports the delivery of Council objectives.  

1.2. This report aims to provide the Audit Committee with assurance over the Council’s 

governance, risk management and internal control environment. It does this by 

demonstrating that the Internal Audit plan is being delivered. It highlights service 

areas where high priority recommendations have been made. It also comments on 

the level of implementation of audit recommendations by management. 

 

2. Recommendations  

2.1. To note the report.  

 

3. Background  

3.1. The Council has a statutory duty to maintain an adequate and effective Internal 

Audit function. Internal Audit’s primary objective is to provide the Council, via the 

Audit Committee, with independent assurance that risk management, governance, 

and internal control processes are operating effectively.  

3.2. The 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee on 22 March 

2022. This report presents the outcomes of the delivery of the 2022/23 audit plan.  

3.3. The work of Internal Audit largely focuses on key risks identified within the 

Council’s Principal Risk Report. Delivery of the annual audit plan provides 

Page 5

Agenda Item B3



assurance on the actions being taken to mitigate principal risks.  

 

4. Role of Internal Audit  

4.1. The council’s internal audit fun
[...]
 Council as a whole. This may be compliance with best practice 
or minimal impacts on the Service's reputation, adherence to local procedures, local budget or Section 
objectives. The risk may be tolerable in the medium term. 

Notable 

practice 

 

The activity reflects current best management practice or is an innovative response to the management of 

risk within the Council. The practice should be shared with others.  

 

 

APPENDIX ENDS P
age 70



Page 1 of 11 

 
 
 

 

Finance 

7 Newington Barrow Way  

London N7 7EP  

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources  

Meeting of: Audit Committee  

Date:  18 September 2023  

Wards: All 

 

 

Subject: Annual Fraud Report – 2022 – 2023  
 

1. Synopsis  
 

1.1. This report is intended to support members of the Audit Committee in obtaining assurance that 
the Council has a sound framework of governance, risk management and internal control. It  

does this by providing detail of counter-fraud activity. In addition to the annual fraud report, the 
Committee is also provided with bi-annual whistleblowing monitoring reports.  

1.2  The Local Government Transparency Code 2015 requires local authorities to publish details of 

their counter fraud activity. As in the previous year, this report provides an update on counter-
fraud work undertaken by Council’s three core investigations teams (Corporate Investigations, 

Housing and Parking) for the 2022-23 year, covering the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023.  

1.3  The risk of serious fraud or corruption is included in the Council’s Principal Risk Report. The 
cause is articulated as a lack of adequate governance arrangements including key controls and 

robust fraud awareness. Therefore, the Council seeks to actively enhance its governance 
arrangements by having a robust anti-fraud and corruption strategy in place.  

 

2.      Internal Audit Investigations (IAI)  

2.1 IAI undertake corporate investigations. The current resourcing arrangements for the 
[...]
. It is the mechanism to empower the honest majority in the fight 

against fraud and corruption and is an integral part of the Council’s Anti-fraud and 

Corruption strategy.   

Page 83

Agenda Item B5



1.2. Whistleblowing allows employees and others to raise concerns surrounding 

potential fraud and corruption. There are separate reporting mechanisms for adult 

and child protection allegations. The whistleblowing policy was reviewed and 

updated in June 2022 in line with good practice. Whistleblowing information is 

located within the Human Resources policies and procedures section of the 

Council’s intranet.  

1.3. The Council’s Audit Committee receives bi-annual whistleblowing monitoring 

reports. The last update, covering the period to 31 January 2023, was presented 

to the Audit Committee in March 2023. This report provides details of new referrals 

made between 1 February 2023 and 30 June 2023. The report also provides an 

update on referrals that were open at the time of the last report to Committee.  

 

Summary update 

 

1.4. On receipt of referrals, an assessment is undertaken in line with the Council’s 

whistleblowing policy. Where the referral meets the criteria for whistleblowing, the 

referral is logged as whistleblowing and is investigated accordingly.  

1.5. During the period 1 February 2023 to 30 June 2023, five referrals were assessed 

as having met the criteria for whistleblowing. This report provides an update on 

those referrals as well as two referrals that were previously reported to the Audit 

Committee as open in March 2023.  

1.6. Annual data is outlined below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Year Number of referrals investigated 

in line with the whistleblowing 

procedure  

2021-22  6 

2022-23  12  

(9 referrals up to 31/1/23 and a 

further 3 referrals between 1/2/23 

and 31/3/23) 

2023-24 

(year to date 
1 April 2023 

to 30 June 
2023) 

2  

Page 84



1.7. A summary of s
[...]
k



   

 

   

 

 
    

Resources 

7 Newington Barrow Way  
London N7 7EP 

 

Report of:  Corporate Director of Resources  
 

Meeting of  

 

Date 

 

Agenda Item 

 

Ward(s) 

Audit and Risk Committee  18 September 
2023 

 

 All 

    

 
Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 
 

Statement of Accounts 2021/22 and Audit Findings 

1. Synopsis 

1.1. This report sets out the Statement of Accounts for 2021-22 and the External Audit 

Findings Report. It demonstrates sound financial management and provides evidence 
to stakeholders that they should have confidence in the Council’s financial future.  
 

1.2. The External Auditors Audit Findings Report highlights a number of recommendations 
to those charged with governance.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To note the auditor’s Audit Findings Reports and Value for Money conclusion. 
  

2.2. To note the action plans of recommendations in the Audit Findings Report.  

 
2.3. To approve the 2021-22 Statement of Accounts, delegating to the Corporate Director 

for Resources in consultation with the Chair of the Committee to make any final 
amendments that might arise in the final part of the audit subject to no material 

changes.  
 

2.4. To approve the draft Letter of Representation to allow the Section 151 Officer and Chair 

of the Committee to sign on behalf of the organisation. 
 
 

  

Page 89

Agenda Item B6



   

 

   

 

3. Background 

3.1. Each year the council’s external auditor presents to the Committee their Audit Findings 
Report (AFR). This is produced alongside the statement of accounts and annual 
governance statement for approval.  

 
3.2. The Council is required to prepare financial accounts covering the period from 1st April 

to 31st March, each year. These statements have to be presented in the required 

statutory format, following the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2021-22 (the Code). 
 

3.3. Originally the Auditors were sched
[...]


   

 

within the Council’s accounts and two within the Pension Fund. None of those were 

material and a summary of the adjustments made to the accounts can be found in 
Appendix C to the Audit Findings Report. 

4.6 The largest adjustment to the Accounts is in relation to the defined benefit obligations 
of the Council’s Pension Fund. This is a result of the triennial valuation that was finalised 

in March 2023 adjusting for the actual movements in membership data. Given the 
Council Pension Fund liabilities are so large at over £2bn, small movements in 
assumptions make large differences. 

4.7 It is worth pointing out that this issue has only arisen as the audit was not completed 

before March 2023.  

4.8 The Auditor’s draft Audit Findings Reports for the year ended 31 March 2022 is attached 
at Appendix C. This summarises the findings of the 2021-22 audit, which is substantially 
complete albeit with some queries remaining at the time of writing. The auditors have 
advised that the outstanding queries are not significant and are not expected to be 

problematic. 

4.9 The Auditor will attend the meeting of the Committee to present his findings and update 
the Committee on any matters that may have arisen since the publication of his report. 

4.10 Included at Appendix F of the Audit Findings Report is a letter to the Committee Chair 
from the Auditor in relation to the Value for Money arrangements.  

4.11 It is a requirement of the International Auditing Standards for the Auditors to request a 

letter from the Council that sets out various representations. Appendix B sets out a draft 
of the letter that will be signed by the Council’s Statutory 151 Officer and Chair of the 
Audit and Risk Committee on behalf of the Council’s management. If there is any 

material change to the letter prior to its signing and communication to the Auditor, this 
will then need to be reported to the Committee. 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 91



   

 

   

 

 

5 Imp
[...]


✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

P
age 320



✓

A number of other minor presentational amendments including adjustment of prior period comparatives to match the audited 2020/21 financial statements were made to the financial 

statements.

P
age 321



P
age 322



.

P
age 323



.

P
age 324



•

•

•

P
age 325



•

•

•

•

•

P
age 326



•

•

–

–

–

•

•

•

–

–

–

–

P
age 327



•

•

•

•

P
age 328



•

•

•

•

•

P
age 329



P
age 330



P
age 331



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 

   

 

 
    

Resources 

7 Newington Barrow Way  
London N7 7EP 

 

Report of:  Corporate Director of Resources  
 

Meeting of  

 

Date 

 

Agenda Item 

 

Ward(s) 

Audit & Risk Committee  18 September 
2023 

 

 All 

    

 
Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 
 

External Audit Plan 

1. Synopsis 

1.1. Grant Thornton UK LLP is presenting to the Committee their 2022/23 indicative external 

audit plans for the Council and the Pension Fund. 
 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To note the total anticipated fees for the external audit of the Council is £229,064 and 

of the Pension Fund is £44,556 for the year ending 31 March 2023. 
 

2.2. To note the contents of the indicative audit plans for the Council and Pension Fund for 

the year ending 31 March 2023.  
 

3. Background 

3.1. Each year the council’s external auditor presents to the Audit & Risk Committee their 
audit plan for the year end accounts. This also includes management progress updates 

on the recommendations made during the previous external audit.  
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 333

Agenda Item B7



   

 

   

 

4 Implications 

 
Financial Implications: 
  

4.1 The fees for the audit will be £229,064 (prior year £267,429) for the Council and £44,556 
(prior year £tbc by External Audit) for the Pension Fund, subject to the Council and 
Pension Fund delivering a good set of financial statements and working papers. The 

fees take account of the introduction of revisions to In
[...]
e member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member 

firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not 

provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 422



   

 

   

 

 
    

Resources 

7 Newington Barrow Way  
London N7 7EP 

 

Report of:  Corporate Director of Resources  
 

Meeting of  

 

Date 

 

Agenda Item 

 

Ward(s) 

Audit & Risk Committee  18 September 
2023 

 

 All 

    

 
Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 
 

Updating the Constitution’s Financial Regulations 

1. Synopsis 

1.1. This report provides the Audit & Risk Committee with the council’s draft updated 

Financial Regulations, for review before being presented to Full Council for approval.  
 

1.2. The council is undertaking a review of its Constitution to ensure it is fit for purpose, and 
this includes updating the Financial Regulations. The regulations provide a framework 
for sound financial management and decision-making, ensuring that resources are used 

legally, and in accordance with the council’s financial controls. Keeping the regulations 
up to date will help Members and officers take robust decisions more confidently.   

 
1.3. This report sets out the main changes to the Financial Regulations. A full copy of the 

current draft is provided in Appendix A. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To recommend for approval by Full Council the proposed changes to the council’s 

Financial Regulations attached in Appendix A. 
 

2.2. To authorise the Corporate Director of Resources to approve minor amendments to the 
Financial Regulations prior to their submission to Full Council for approval. 
 

2.3. To note that any amendments made under 2

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit and Risk Committee -  18 September 2023 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held at Committee Room 4, Town 
Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  18 September 2023 at 7.00 pm. 

 

 
Present: Councillors: Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair), Councillor Janet 

Burgess MBE, Councillor Sara Hyde, Alan Begg 
(Co-Optee) and Alan Finch (Co-Optee) 
 

Also 
Present: 

Independent 
member: 

Alan Begg and Alan Finch 

 
 

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair 

 

 
76 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Williamson.  

 
77 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 

Cllr Kay substituted for Cllr Williamson.  

 
78 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 

None.  

 
79 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 

RESOLVED:  

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and the Chair be 
authorised to sign them. 

 
80 RAAC UPDATE (Item B1) 

The Corporate Director of Resources introduced the item.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 The Government had announced new measures to minimise the impact of 

reinforced autoclaved aerated concrete (RAAC) in education settings on 31 August 

2023.  RAAC was mainly used in flat roofs but also some floor and wall construction 

in the UK from the mid-1950s to mid-1990s. RAAC was used in a range of building 

types, both public and private sector, but believed to be more common in schools, 

hospitals and public buildings. 

 The safety of everyone using council buildings was of utmost importance. The 

Council had taken a proactive approach to ensuring safety across its estate, 

reviewing all the information held on the council’s buildings, including council 

housing, to identify RAAC and prioritise inspections where required. 



Audit and Risk Committee -  18 September 2023 

 

2 
 

 The issues associated with RAAC in schools had been known about for some time 

and the council had already been working closely with schools to identify whether 

RAAC may be present. All Islington schools opened as planned at the start of term.  

 The Department for Education (DfE) initially only required schools built between the 

1950s and 1990s to be inspected however the council considered this to be 

insufficient, particularly for older Victorian schools with modern extensions, and had 

taken a broader approach to RAAC inspection. The DfE had subsequently updated 

its guidance to this effect.  

 Five Islington Schools had initially been identified as requiring further inspection. 

Three surveys were booked for 19th September 2023, one school was awaiting a re-

visit from a DfE surveyor, however a contractor had confirmed that no RAAC was 

identified on a previous inspection, and one school had since confirmed that no 

buildings had been built during the relevant timescales.  

 The council had sought external assurance from surveyors to evaluate the risks to 

schools.  

 One school in the borough was known to have RAAC present in its buildings. The 

area had been closed off and classrooms relocated while further assessment and 

works were carried out. The council had been working closely with the school to 

support them through the process.  

 The council was assessing if its social housing blocks had RAAC present through 

surveys and was working closely with industry specialists. This work was 

progressing well and to date no instances of RAAC had been detected. Tall 

buildings were being prioritised, and lower blocks would be inspected afterwards.  

There was a general view emerging in the social housing industry that the use of 

RAAC had not been widespread in residential buildings.  

 In relation to the corporate estate, the council had been undertaking a rolling 

programme of stock condition surveys over the past two years. The surveyors 

appointed had since been asked to inspect for RAAC in those buildings not yet 

inspected. For those with complete inspections, Property Services were reviewing 

the age and construction of the building to consider if a follow-up survey was 

required.    

 The Committee noted the importance of communications with residents. A 

Frequently Asked Questions page had been published on the website and the 

Housing Team would be developing detailed communications plans to reassure 

residents over the coming weeks.  

 As a precaution, details of any RAAC identified was being shared with the London 

Fire Brigade to assist with any operational response.  

 An officer working group had been established to consider RAAC matters and 
related safety issues. Officers would continue to monitor the situation and engage 

with relevant partner agencies around safety issues.  

 The Committee noted the work around RAAC and requested a further update to the 

next meeting.  

RESOLVED:  

 
That the update be noted.  
 

 
81 DEEP DIVE - COUNCIL NEW BUILD PROGRAMME -  UPDATE (Item B2) 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 
 



Audit and Risk Committee -  18 September 2023 

 

3 
 

 A full deep-dive of the New Build Programme had been scheduled for the January 

Committee meeting.  

 There were significant inflationary cost pressures associated with the New Build 

Programme. Members were concerned about the overspends and financial risks to the 

programme.  

 Members commented on the importance of controls and processes to ensure financi al 

viability. Effective monitoring processes and robust contractor evaluations would be key.  

 The Acting Assistant Director of New Build commented on the assurance work carried out 

by the team and work to scrutinise if value for money was being achieved in contracts.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the update be noted.    

 
82 22/23 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (Item B3) 

The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 The 22/23 Internal Audit report aimed to provide the Audit Committee with 

assurance over the Council’s governance, risk management and internal control 

environment by laying out how the Internal Audit plan was being delivered. The 

report highlighted service areas where high priority recommendations have been 

made and commented on the implementation of audit recommendations.  

 The Committee considered the report and queried what the requirement would be to 

achieve substantial assurance. Officers explained that substantial assurance meant 

that all recommendations were ‘best practice’ which it would be unlikely to achieve 

for all measures across the organisation. It was commented that aspirational, 

moderate assurance across the board was a better goal for the council. 

 It was commented that there had been good engagement with officers around 

Islington Council’s corporate landlord duty. Issues had been identified and it had 

been encouraging to see a proactive and detailed response. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the report be noted.  

 
83 22/23 ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT (Item B4) 

The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 The report provided an update on the counter-fraud work undertaken by council’s 

three core investigations teams (Corporate Investigations,  

Housing and Parking) for the 2022-23 year, covering the period 1 April 2022 to 31 

March 2023.  

 It was encouraging that the majority of referrals were not substantiated; however, 

five referrals were substantiated. 

 Housing fraud was the biggest type of fraud facing the council and proactive work in 

this area had increased.  

 The Committee noted the importance of cross-London collaboration on fraud issues. 

Particularly in relation to housing fraud, it was paramount that the council’s housing 

stock was utilised well for residents and not taken advantage of. 



Audit and Risk Committee -  18 September 2023 

 

4 
 

 It was commented that the level of fraud was on par with other London boroughs, 

however it was recognised that there needs to be further proactive work on anti-

fraud action.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report be noted.  

 
84 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (Item B6) 

The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 The report demonstrated the council’s sound financial 

management and provided evidence to stakeholders that they should have 

confidence in the Council’s financial position. The External Audit Findings 

report, appended to the papers, included a number of recommendations to 

those with governance responsibility in the organisation.  

 The statement of accounts had been in the public domain 

for about a year and the council had not received any objections. One 

objection was received for the 2021 accounts and was considered through 

the relevant processes.  

 Officers summarised the context of the 2021-22 

accounts; these covered a period where some Covid-19 restrictions were still 

in place. There was increased demand for council services and pre-pandemic 

income streams had not fully recovered. This had been partially mitigated by 

grant funding. Since the start of the cost of living crisis in late 2021 there had 

been increased cost of providing council services. There was also sector-

wide delays in external audit and new emerging audit issues: such as the 

impact of the triennial pension valuation statement on IAS19 Employee 

Benefits Reporting. 

 In relation to accounting policies, there had been no 

departures from the CIPFA Code of Practice and the final accounts had been 

updated to reflect latest CIPFA Code of Practice on infrastructure assets. 

 The council spent approximately £1.1bn on council 

services. Capital reserves had increased, and total usable reserves had 

increased. Local authority reserves had increased in general due to Covid-19 

funding, however this would decrease after the one-off Covid funding had 

been used.  

 Significant liabilities included insurance liability, business 

rate appeals, and potential liability in respect of Thames Water.  

 The Committee noted the financial position of the 

Council, including the status of the Council Tax Collection Fund, the Housing 

Revenue Account, and the Pension Fund.  

 The External Auditors present commented that they were 

satisfied with the statement of accounts and were satisfied with Islington’s 

position. 

RESOLVED:  

 



Audit and Risk Committee -  18 September 2023 

 

5 
 

i. That the auditor’s Audit Findings Reports and Value for Money conclusion be 

noted;  

 

ii. That the action plans of recommendations in the Audit Findings Report be 

noted;  

 

iii. That the 2021-22 Statement of Accounts be approved, delegating to the 

Corporate Director for Resources in consultation with the Chair of the 

Committee to make any final amendments that might arise in the final part of 

the audit subject to no material changes.  

 

iv. That the draft Letter of Representation be approved, and to allow the Section 

151 Officer and Chair of the Committee to sign on behalf of the organisation. 

 
85 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANS 2022 - 2023 (Item B7) 

The following points were noted in the discussion: 
 
• The plans had not yet been completed, however the External Auditors assured the 

committee they had everything they needed to complete this work.  

• The External Auditors stated they were content with the indicative plan and  work to 

finalise the plan would continue over the coming months.  

• The government had been conducting a consultation on local government audit 

arrangements and there was an indicative plan that all 2021-22 audits must be signed off by 

March 2024 and all 2022-23 audits would be signed off by September 2024 

• Islington’s 2021-22 External Audit was almost complete and is 

expected to be signed off shortly.  

 
RESOLVED:   

 That the total anticipated fees for the external audit of the Council 

is £229,064 and of the Pension Fund is £44,556 for the year ending 31 March 2023, be 

noted. 

 That the contents of the indicative audit plans for the Council and 
Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 2023 be noted. 

 
86 UPDATING THE FINANCIAL REGULATIONS (Item B8) 

The report set out proposed amendments to the council’s Financial Regulations. The 
Committee was invited to review the proposals, prior to submitting any amendments to 
Council for approval. .  
 
The updates to the Financial Regulations were part of the ongoing review of the Council’s 
Constitution, ensuring the document was up-to-date and fit for purpose.  
 
The Committee considered the need to strike the right balance on levels of financial 
delegation to enable efficient decision-making while maintaining robust financial controls.  
 
It was agreed that the report be deferred to the January meeting to allow for further 
consideration and discussion. The Committee was content for minor amendments to 



Audit and Risk Committee -  18 September 2023 

 

6 
 

wording to be progressed for decision sooner; it was requested that any minor amendments 
be circulated to Committee members by email for review prior to Council.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(i) That consideration of the report be deferred to the January 2024 

meeting;  

(ii) That the Corporate  Director of Resources be authorised to approve 

minor amendments to the Financial Regulations prior to their submission to Full Council 

for agreement  

(iii) That the Committee be notified of any proposed minor 

amendments to the Financial Regulations prior to approval by Council.  

 
87 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Item ) 

The Committee resolved to exclude the press and public for this item, due to the likely 
disclosure of Exempt Information.  

 
88 BI-ANNUAL WHISTLEBLOWING MONITORING REPORT (Item B5) 

The Committee noted the whistleblowing referral process and that between 1 February 
2023 and 30 June 2023, five referrals were assessed as having met the criteria for 
whistleblowing.  
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the report be noted.  

 
 

 
 
CHAIR 

 


